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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr G Wilson

	Scheme
	Focus Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	The Trustee Corporation Ltd
Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT)


Subject

Mr Wilson has complained that the Trustee and JLT provided incorrect information and incomplete transfer values and failed to keep adequate records of his AVC. As a consequence, Mr Wilson says that his transfer was not completed in a timely manner.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against JLT because they failed to provide information in a timely manner and did not keep appropriate records of Mr Wilson’s AVC funds.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. There are two schemes: the Focus Pension Scheme (FPS) and the Focus Money Purchase Scheme (FMPS). JLT were appointed as administrators in May 2000.

Chronology of events

13 March 2006
JLT wrote to Mr Wilson’s advisers (KPMG LLP) providing information about (amongst other things) the current fund values for the FMPS, including AVC funds. They also said that Mr Wilson had an AVC fund in the FPS.

14 November 2007
KPMG sent a transfer questionnaire to JLT. In respect of the FPS, they asked JLT to confirm (amongst other things) if the transfer value quoted was the full transfer value or whether it had been reduced. In respect of the FMPS, they asked for a current fund value and transfer value.

18 December
KPMG chased up the information about the FPS and said that they had been sent information about the FMPS only.

27 December
JLT apologised and explained that a standard response should have been issued because the Scheme Actuary was reviewing the transfer value calculation basis and they were unable to provide transfer value quotes.

19 February 2008
JLT sent KPMG a FPS transfer value statement, as at 7 February 2008, which quoted a total transfer value guaranteed until 7 May 2008. JLT’s covering letter said that the transfer value did not include any Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC). JLT asked that, if Mr Wilson had made AVC, a statement of his AVC entitlement be forwarded to them.

8 April 
KPMG sent an e-mail to JLT asking for the value of Mr Wilson’s FMPS fund as at 5 April 2006, the value of his AVC fund at 5 April 2006, the current value of his AVC fund and the insurance company and investment funds concerned. They also asked if the whole of Mr Wilson’s AVC fund could be used to provide a tax free cash sum at retirement and whether any contributions had been paid to the FMPS after 5 April 2006.

The Trustee has stated that JLT told them that the e-mail was filed in error before a response was provided.

25 June
KPMG wrote to JLT stating that Mr Wilson had checked his files and could not trace any documents relating to AVC. They said that he was concerned, however, that he may have AVC benefits and asked that JLT check their records again.

25 July
JLT wrote to KPMG stating that they had checked their records and could confirm that Mr Wilson had not paid AVC in the FPS.

29 September
JLT e-mailed a fund value for Mr Wilson’s AVC to KPMG.

29 October
KMPG wrote to JLT saying that Mr Wilson’s AVC had not been included in the transfer value information and requesting a revised transfer value statement and updated figures to those provided in the 13 March 2006 letter.

31 October
JLT transferred funds to Mr Wilson’s retirement benefits scheme.

7 November

KPMG faxed a copy of their letter to JLT.

13 November
JLT sent KPMG a transfer value statement quoting a total transfer value, including AVC, guaranteed until 11 February 2009.

5 February 2009
A further sum was transferred to Mr Wilson’s retirement benefits scheme. 

25 March
The Trustee offered Mr Wilson £25,000 ‘without any acceptance of responsibility’ and in full and final settlement.

Financial loss
2. Mr Wilson has calculated his loss to be £85,872, i.e. the difference between the transfer value quoted in February 2008 and the transfer value in August 2008 plus his AVC fund.
3. Mr Wilson has explained that, at the time of the transfer, he was considering using the funds as a loan secured against the assets of a development company wholly owned by him, which would have returned interest at around 4% over the base rate. Since the transfer, the majority of Mr Wilson’s funds have been invested in cash deposits (with the exception of an amount representing Protected Rights). He has explained that he adopted this investment strategy to meet the objectives of protecting the capital and retaining flexibility to make alternative investments when appropriate. Mr Wilson has calculated the interest on his deposit accounts to be approximately 6.8% or £5,839.00 on the £85,872.00.

Response from JLT
4. JLT’s response is summarised below:

· they accept that there was a delay in providing Mr Wilson with information about his AVC, but they do not consider that they are entirely responsible for the delay or that the delay has caused Mr Wilson any loss;

· transfer values are volatile and represent the cash equivalent value of the member’s benefits at any given time; for this reason they are only guaranteed for a period of three months;

· the February 2008 quote was not accepted within the guarantee period;

· the correct assessment of any loss would be to look at what Mr Wilson’s benefits would be worth now using the figures quoted in February and November 2008;

· using the return on UK equities (represented by the FTSE All Share Total Return Index), the transfer value invested in February 2008 would now be worth less than the transfer value invested in November 2008;

· Mr Wilson and KPMG knew that the guarantee period expired in May 2008, but they did not chase up a response to the April 2008 e-mail;

· a further request for information about the AVC was not received until 25 June 2008; after the guarantee period had expired;

· if the AVC information was key to Mr Wilson’s decision, the April 2008 e-mail should have specified that the information was needed before the end of the guarantee period;

· they would have been able to ask the Trustees to consider transferring the defined benefit rights ahead of the AVC;

· KPMG’s e-mail did not specifically question why Mr Wilson’s AVC was not included in the transfer value; although this was made clear in their letter of 18 February 2008;

· their letter requested information from KPMG if Mr Wilson had paid AVC, but this was not dealt with until KPMG’s letter of 25 June 2008 advising that Mr Wilson could not trace any AVC;

· Mr Wilson and KPMG would have been aware that AVC had been paid into the Scheme because a statement containing this information had been issued in 2006;

· Mr Wilson, therefore, was in possession of information about his potential AVC benefits and this would have been sufficient to allow him to make an informed decision;

· the Scheme has not benefitted from the delay because Mr Wilson has received a transfer value calculated by reference to the prevailing market conditions at the time;

· they are prepared to offer £150 for any distress and inconvenience Mr Wilson might have suffered.

Response on behalf of the Trustees

5. The main points of the response submitted on behalf of the Trustees are summarised below:

· the first correspondence they had with either Mr Wilson or KPMG was in December 2008; more than seven months after the guarantee period for the February 2008 quote had expired;

· even if the April 2008 e-mail from KPMG is considered to be sufficient notice to the Trustee requesting details of Mr Wilson’s AVC, it does not require them to respond prior to the expiry of the guarantee period or confer the right to an extension of the guarantee period until such information was provided or negate the fact that Mr Wilson should have known about his AVC because of the 2006 statement;

· had Mr Wilson or KPMG been able to advise JLT that he definitely had AVC, the situation might have been resolved at an earlier date, but Mr Wilson was himself not clear whether he had AVC;

· the Scheme Rules give the Trustee the power to make transfer payments, but do not impose any duties above those required by statute;

· the February 2008 statement of entitlement was provided within the statutory timeframe;

· where the scheme is a hybrid scheme, the legislation only requires the statement of entitlement to include the cash equivalent of the member’s salary related benefits;

· the February 2008 statement made it clear that AVC were not included;

· the Trustee had complied with the Rules and the relevant legislation;

· under the relevant legislation, Mr Wilson had a right to the transfer value quoted in February 2008 if he applied within three months of the guarantee date;

· since Mr Wilson did not apply within the guarantee period, he has no right to the transfer value quoted in February 2008 and the Trustee is under no duty to provide him with the level of benefits quoted in the statement;

· Mr Wilson (or KPMG) should have known the value of his AVC benefit because details had been provided in March 2006;

· once the guarantee period expired, they were under no duty to provide another statement for a further nine months;

· Mr Wilson has not demonstrated any loss (over the period in question, Mr Wilson’s transfer value fell by 18.1% whereas the 

Conclusions
6. JLT’s failure to respond to a request for information from KPMG in April 2008 clearly amounts to maladministration. As does their failure to record the fact that Mr Wilson had AVC funds under the FPS.

7. However, KPMG had already been notified that Mr Wilson had AVC funds under the FPS and had been given a fund value as at March 2006. Therefore, it is surprising that neither they nor Mr Wilson were able to provide JLT with this information in February 2008. It is also surprising that neither they nor Mr Wilson followed up their request for information when they did not hear from JLT. They must have been aware that the transfer value was only guaranteed until 7 May 2008 because this is clearly stated on the transfer value statement. Once that date had passed, the quoted transfer value was no longer payable and had to be recalculated.

8. Whilst I can find that there has been maladministration on the part of JLT, it is not possible to find that the delay in transferring Mr Wilson’s funds flowed solely from that maladministration. It would have been possible for Mr Wilson to transfer before the May 2008 deadline if KPMG had provided the information that he had AVC funds. In any event, he could have opted to transfer his final salary rights ahead of his AVC funds. Either way, he could have entirely mitigated any subsequent reduction in the transfer value.

9. It follows that I do not find that Mr Wilson has suffered any financial loss as a direct result of maladministration on the part of JLT. However, their maladministration has undoubtedly caused Mr Wilson inconvenience and this should be recognised. I am, therefore, upholding his complaint to this extent and directing the payment of a modest amount of compensation.

Directions

10. I now direct that, within 21 days of the date of this determination, JLT shall pay Mr Wilson £500 for the inconvenience caused by their maladministration.

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

29 February 2012 
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